

No. A10-215
**STATE OF MINNESOTA
 IN SUPREME COURT**

Gregory Curtis, et al., individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Respondents,

vs.

Altria Group, Inc.,

Dismissed Defendant, and

Philip Morris, Inc.,

Appellant.

**BRIEF AND ADDENDUM OF
 AMICUS PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC.**

Bruce Jones (#179553)
 FAEGRE & BENSON LLP
 2200 Wells Fargo Center
 90 South Seventh Street
 Minneapolis, MN 55402-3901
 (612) 766-7000

and

Hugh F. Young, Jr.
 PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY
 COUNCIL, INC.
 1850 Centennial Park Drive, Suite 510
 Reston, VA 20191
 (703) 264-5300
Of Counsel

**Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* Product
 Liability Advisory Council, Inc.**

William P. Studer (#106781)
 David P. Graham (#185462)
 OPPENHEIMER, WOLFF &
 DONNELLY, L.L.P.
 Plaza VII, Suite 3300
 45 South Seventh Street
 Minneapolis, MN 55402-1609
 (612) 607-7000

and

Guy Miller Struve
 DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL, L.L.P.
 450 Lexington Avenue
 New York, NY 10017
 (212) 450-4000

**Attorneys for Dismissed Defendant
 Altria Group**

(counsel continues on next page)

Kay Nord Hunt (138289)
Valerie Sims (#30556X)
LOMMEN, ABDO, COLE, KING &
STAGEBERG, P.A.
2000 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 339-8131

and

Stephen A. Sheller
SHELLER, P.C.
1528 Walnut Street
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(215) 790-7300

and

Martha K. Wivell (#128090)
SHELLER, P.C.
P.O. Box 339
Cook, MN 55723
(218) 666-0250

and

Esther E. Berezofsky
WILLIAMS CUKER BEREZOFSKY
Woodland Falls Corporate Center
210 Lake Drive East, Suite 101
Cherry Hill, NJ 08002
(856) 667-0500

**Attorneys for Respondents Gregory
Curtis, et al.**

(counsel continues on next page)

George W. Soule (#103664)
Nathan J. Marcusen (#386875)
BOWMAN & BROOKE, LLP
150 South Fifth Street, Ste. 3000
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 339-8682

and

David F. Herr (#44441)
MASLON EDELMAN BORMAN &
BRAND, LLP
90 South Seventh Street, Ste. 3300
Minneapolis, MN 55402-4140
(612) 672-8200

and

Gregory P. Stone
Randall G. Sommer
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
355 South Grand Avenue, 35th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071-1560
(213) 683-9100

**Attorneys for Appellant
Philip Morris USA Inc.**

Lori Swanson (#0254812)
Attorney General
State of Minnesota
Alan I. Gilbert (#0034678)
Solicitor General
Benjamin J. Velzen (#0388344)
Assistant Attorney General
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1100
St. Paul, MN 55101-2128
(651) 757-1450

**Attorneys for Amicus Curiae State of
Minnesota**

Charles A. Bird (#8345)
BIRD, JACOBSEN & STEVENS, P.C.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THIS COURT’S HOLDING IN GROUP HEALTH DOES NOT JUSTIFY THE PRESUMPTION OF CAUSATION THE COURT OF APPEALS ADOPTED	3
A. The Group Health Decision Addressed the Standard of Proof for Consumer Fraud Claims Based on the Indirect, Aggregate Effects on Consumers of Widely Disseminated Advertising	4
B. The Group Health Decision’s Indirect Aggregate Causation Analysis Does Not Apply Here.....	5
II. THE GROUP HEALTH “LEGAL NEXUS” DOES NOT TRANSLATE TO THE CLASS CLAIMS PRESENTED HERE	9
A. The Class Certification Relieves Plaintiffs of the Burden of Proving Causation as to Individual Class Members and Thereby Alters the Substantive Rights of the Parties	10
1. The Application of Rule 23 Here Violates the Rules Enabling Act	11
2. The Application of Rule 23 Here Deprives Defendant of Its Right to a Jury Trial on Fact Issues	13
B. The Class Certification Ruling Is Inconsistent with Defendant’s Opportunity to Contest Causation as to Class Members Other than Named Plaintiffs	15
C. The Class Certification Ruling Will Substantially Impede the Fair and Efficient Adjudication of the Controversy	18
D. The Other Authority on Which the Court of Appeals Relied is Inapposite	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
STATE CASES	
<u>Curtis v. Philip Morris USA</u> , 792 N.W.2d 836 (Minn. App. 2010).....	passim
<u>Davies v. Philip Morris USA</u> , 2006 WL 1600067 (Wash. Super.).....	12
<u>General Motors v. Garza</u> , 179 S.W.3d 76 (Tex.App.2005).....	12
<u>Group Health Plan, Inc. v. Philip Morris Inc.</u> , 621 N.W.2d 2 (Minn. 2001).....	passim
<u>Kugler v. Romain</u> , 58 N.J. 522, 279 A.2d 640 (N.J. 1971).....	20
<u>Miller v. Farmer Brothers. Co.</u> , 64 P.3d 29, 115 Wn.App. 815 (2003).....	16
<u>Peterson v. BASF Corp.</u> , 675 N.W.2d 57 (Minn. 2004), <u>vacated and remanded</u> , 544 U.S. 1012 (2005), <u>reaff'd</u> , 711 N.W.2d 740 (Minn. 2006).....	19, 20, 21, 22
<u>Vista Fund v. Garis</u> , 277 N.W.2d 19 (Minn. 1979).....	11
<u>Wiegand v. Walser Automotive Groups, Inc.</u> , 683 N.W.2d 807 (Minn. 2004).....	2, 22, 23
FEDERAL CASES	
<u>American Surety Co. v. Baldwin</u> , 287 U.S. 156 (1932).....	14
<u>Cimino v. Raymark Indus., Inc.</u> , 151 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 1998).....	14
<u>In re Light Cigarettes Marketing Sales Practices Litigation</u> , 271 F.R.D. 402 (D. Me. 2010).....	2, 22
<u>In re St. Jude Medical</u> , 522 F.3d 836 (8 th Cir. 2008).....	15

<u>Lindsey v. Normet,</u> 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	14
<u>McLaughlin v. American Tobacco Co.,</u> 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008).....	14
<u>Mulford v. Altria Group, Inc.,</u> 242 F.R.D. 615 (D. N.M. 2007).....	18
STATE STATUTES	
Minn. Stat. §§ 325F.68-.70.....	20
Minn. Stat. §§ 325D.09-.16.....	20
Minn. Stat. §§ 325D.43-.48.....	20
Minn. Stat. §§ 325F.67.....	20
Minn. Stat. § 480.051.....	11, 12, 13
RULES	
Minn. R. Civ. P. 23.....	passim
Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 129.03.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Minn. Const. Article I, § 4.....	14
U.S. Const., Amendment 7.....	14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Black’s Law Dictionary at 243 (7 th ed. 1999).....	16
